

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission  
Docket UT-190574  
Response of Joint Applicants  
to Bench Request No. 2  
Response Date: January 31, 2020

**BENCH REQUEST NO. 2:**

Please provide information regarding Frontier's CAF II deployment in the Woodland area.

**Response:**

Frontier has completed all planned CAF II construction in the Woodland wirecenter. Frontier has enabled broadband service of at least 10/1Mbps to 313 locations, which has generally involved deploying new DSLAMs and fiber. Approximately 85 of those homes have addresses in Woodland, while others are located nearby, such as in Ariel.